
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE 

 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2129 

 

TO BE ANSWERED Monday, December 02, 2019/ Agrahayana 11, 1941(Saka) 

 

Funds under Central Schemes 

 

241. SHRI VISHNU DAYAL RAM: 

 

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:- 
 

(a)  the details of funds provided by the Government under various Central Schemes during 

the current financial year, State-wise; 

 

(b) the details of the funds provided to the Government of Jharkhand and utilisation thereof; 

 

(c)  whether the Government of Jharkhand has given any justification for non-utilisation of 

the funds; and 

 

(d) if so, the details thereof? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE 

(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR) 

 

(a): The details of funds provided by the Government of India under various Central Sector 

Schemes and Centrally Sponsored Schemes for the current financial year in a state-wise 

manner are given at Annexure-I. 

 

(b), (c) & (d): The Central Government provides resources to States under Finance Commission 

Transfers (including devolution from divisible pool of Central taxes and duties) and other 

grants-in-aid including Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS), Central Sector Schemes (CS), 

EAP Loans etc. as per allocations provided in Union Budget.   

  



 

The details of the funds provided to the Government of Jharkhand are as below: 

(Rs. in crore) 

S.No. Releases Amount Remarks 

1 

Devolution of State’s share from 

shareable Union Taxes and Duties  13,262.99 

Releases upto 

November, 2019 

l2 State Disaster Relief Fund (SDRF) 165.75 

Upto 26th 

November, 2019 

3(i) Urban Local Body Grants 518.42* 

3(ii) ULB Performance Grants ** 67.98* 

3(iii) Rural Local Body Grants 2236.71* 

3(iv) RLB Performance Grants ** 0.00 

4 

National Disaster Response Fund 

(NDRF) *** 0.00 

5 Externally Aided Projects (EAP) Loans 312.60 

Till 31st October, 

2019 

6 Central Sector Schemes 1,280.11 As on 26
th

 

November, 2019 7 Centrally Sponsored Schemes 5,569.43 
* Includes release of arrears of previous years 

** ULB/RLB Performance grant is available during 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20. 

*** Additional financial assistance released to the State Government from NDRF based on the 

recommendations received from Ministry of Home Affairs. 

 

 

Funds to the State Governments including State Government of Jharkhand are released by 

the concerned line Ministries/Departments as per extant scheme guidelines including utilization 

of funds during previous years. The concerned State Government(s) and Central Ministries 

review and monitor implementation of the schemes to ensure effective utilization of funds and 

next instalment of grants-in-aid is released accordingly.  

 
  



Annexure-I 

GOI Releases under various Central Schemes during the current financial year 

(As on 26-Nov-2019) 

(Rs. in crore) 

State Central Sector Schemes (CS) 

Centrally Sponsored 

Schemes (CSS) 

ANDHRA PRADESH                      6,037.21                       6,874.32  

ARUNACHAL PRADESH                         262.09                          992.14  

ASSAM                      3,582.87                       8,896.22  

BIHAR                      3,631.35                      12,754.29  

CHHATTISGARH                      5,290.11                       6,691.19  

DELHI                     58,513.29                       6,560.73  

GOA                      1,827.66                            87.96  

GUJARAT                      7,673.31                       6,206.43  

HARYANA                      3,575.69                       2,523.87  

HIMACHAL PRADESH                         546.12                       2,581.92  

JAMMU AND KASHMIR                         824.66                       4,212.34  

JHARKHAND                      1,280.11                       5,569.43  

KARNATAKA                      8,061.24                       9,292.39  

KERALA                      1,894.37                       4,478.02  

MADHYA PRADESH                      9,027.58                      15,445.42  

MAHARASHTRA                     71,572.81                       9,031.93  

MANIPUR                         326.67                       1,326.98  

MEGHALAYA                      1,442.03                       1,675.82  

MIZORAM                         628.61                       1,480.33  

NAGALAND                         381.38                       1,085.20  

ODISHA                      6,062.76                      10,079.93  

PUDUCHERRY                         136.02                            92.61  

PUNJAB                      3,002.90                       2,228.20  

RAJASTHAN                      9,921.64                      13,551.80  

SIKKIM                         146.62                          362.77  

TAMIL NADU                      6,160.55                      10,291.60  

TELANGANA                     10,151.43                       9,619.36  

TRIPURA                         220.20                       1,642.78  

UTTAR PRADESH                     19,515.00                      20,392.91  

UTTARAKHAND                      1,483.14                       2,025.66  

WEST BENGAL                      3,559.48                      17,335.00  

 

* Report indicates Gross Releases and does not include subsequent accounting 

** The ownership and validity of figures is the responsibility of respective Ministries/ Department. 

 

***** 


